Serial Number 1944/54



THE OPOSSUM REGULATIONS 1934, AMENDMENT NO. 5

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 12th day of April, 1944

Present:

THE HON. D. G. SULLIVAN PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Animals Protection and Game Act, 1921–22, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Opossum Regulations 1934, Amendment No. 5.
- 2. These regulations shall be read together with and form part of the Opossum Regulations 1934 (hereinafter called the principal regulations).
- 3. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations, as substituted by Regulation 3 of the Opossum Regulations 1934, Amendment No. 3, and as amended by the Opossum Regulations 1934, Amendment No. 4, is further amended by adding thereto the following:—
- "Banks Peninsula Electric-power District Area.—All that area in the Land District of Canterbury included within the boundaries of the Counties of Akaroa, Mount Herbert, and Wairewa."

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 20th day of April, 1944. These regulations are administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.

By Authority: E. V. PAUL, Government Printer, Wellington.—1944. Price 1d.]